

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION**

WHOLE WOMAN’S HEALTH, et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	CIVIL ACTION
v.	)	
	)	CASE NO. 21-cv-00616-RP
AUSTIN REEVE JACKSON, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	5
A. Plaintiffs Are Committed to Ensuring Patients Can Access Abortion Amid a Hostile Climate.....	5
B. Section 3 of S.B. 8 Is a Flagrantly Unconstitutional Six-Week Abortion Ban with a Rigged Civil Enforcement Scheme .....	7
1. S.B. 8 prohibits abortions beginning at approximately six weeks of pregnancy, roughly four months before viability .....	7
2. The six-week ban is enforced through civil actions brought by the general public against abortion providers and those who support abortion patients.....	9
3. S.B. 8 creates huge incentives for enforcement actions to be brought, subjecting abortion providers and supporters to expensive, abusive litigation.....	9
4. S.B. 8’s enforcement actions are gamed against abortion providers and those supporting abortion patients .....	10
5. S.B. 8’s enforcement actions are calculated to result in courts issuing injunctions to halt abortions after six weeks .....	13
6. If enforced, S.B. 8 will bar most patients from accessing an abortion .....	14
C. Section 4 of S.B. 8 Also Creates New Attorney’s-Fee Liability in Cases Challenging Abortion Restrictions .....	17
D. Defendants Have Authority to Directly or Indirectly Enforce the Six-Week Ban and Are Authorized to Seek Fees Under the Fee-Shifting Provision.....	18
1. Defendant classes of Texas state-court judges and clerks .....	18
2. Defendant Mark Lee Dickson.....	19
3. Defendant state officials .....	20
4. Potential liability to Defendants under the Section 4 fee-shifting provision .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR PLAINTIFFS ON THEIR CLAIMS RELATING TO SECTION 3 OF S.B. 8, THE SIX-WEEK ABORTION BAN AND ENFORCEMENT PROVISIONS.....	22
A. The Six-Week Ban Violates Plaintiffs’ Patients’ Substantive-Due-Process Right to Pre-Viability Abortion .....	22
B. S.B. 8’s Enforcement Provisions Are Independently Unconstitutional.....	26
1. The enforcement provisions are preempted by federal law .....	26
2. The enforcement provisions violate the constitutional guarantee of equal protection.....	28
a. The enforcement provisions single out abortion providers and supporters for discriminatory treatment .....	29
b. The enforcement provisions violate equal protection, no matter the level of scrutiny .....	31
c. The enforcement provisions are unconstitutionally vague .....	32
d. The enforcement provisions fail to provide adequate notice .....	32
e. The enforcement provisions invite arbitrary enforcement.....	34
3. The enforcement provisions’ creation of aiding-and-abetting liability impermissibly interferes with Plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights .....	35
a. The aiding-and-abetting and provision is an improper content-based and viewpoint-based speech restriction .....	36
b. The aiding-and-abetting provision violates the right to petition the courts.....	38
c. The aiding-and-abetting provision implicates Plaintiffs’ protected advocacy activities .....	39
d. S.B. 8’s savings clause provides insufficient protection.....	41

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR PLAINTIFFS ON THEIR CLAIMS RELATING TO SECTION 4 OF S.B. 8, THE FEE-SHIFTING PROVISION FOR CHALLENGES TO TEXAS ABORTION RESTRICTIONS .....	42
A. Section 4 Violates the First Amendment .....	42
1. Section 4 violates the First Amendment right to petition the courts.....	42
2. Section 4 violates the First Amendment right to freedom of speech .....	45
B. As Applied to Federal Civil-Rights Claims, Section 4 Is Preempted by Federal Law .....	46
III. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020), vacated by <i>Planned Parenthood Ctr. for Choice</i> <i>v. Abbott</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1261 (2021) .....	5
<i>Abraham v. Alpha Chi Omega</i> , 708 F.3d 614 (5th Cir. 2013).....	49
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Texas</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	34
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) .....	45
<i>Battle v. City of Seattle</i> , 89 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....	41
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979) .....	39
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	32
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	42
<i>Bryant v. Woodall</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 611 (M.D.N.C. 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 19-1685, 2021 WL 2446942 (4th Cir. June 23, 2021) .....	24
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	47
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	47
<i>CISPES (Comm. in Solidarity with the People of El Sal.) v. F.B.I.</i> , 770 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	41
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	35
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	28
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003).....	42
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	26, 28
<i>Doe I v. Landry</i> , 909 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2018).....	38
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	49
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	49
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:19-CV-178-DJH, 2019 WL 1233575 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 15, 2019).....	24
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	47
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	49
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011).....	47
<i>Gallegos–Hernandez v. United States</i> , 688 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	28
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	35
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	33, 34, 35
<i>Grisham v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 837 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2016).....	46
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	31
<i>Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	24
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	47
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	46
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	40
<i>Hubbard v. SoBreck, LLC</i> , 554 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980).....	46
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	27, 50
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 549 (S.D. Miss. 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 951 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2020).....	49
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , No. 19-1392, 2021 WL 1951792 (U.S. May 17, 2021).....	11, 22, 23
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 951 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	11, 23, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	35
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	23, 27
<i>KBG Invs., LLC v. Greenspoint Prop. Owners’ Ass’n</i> , 478 S.W.3d 111 (Tex. App. 2015).....	29
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	33
<i>Lefemine v. Wideman</i> , 568 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	46
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Little Rock Fam. Plan. Servs. v. Rutledge</i> , 984 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2021), <i>pet. for</i> <i>cert. filed</i> , No. 20-1434 (U.S. Apr. 13, 2021).....	24
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	20
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	38
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985).....	38
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	41
<i>Memphis Ctr. for Reprod. Health v. Slatery</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00501, 2020 WL 4274198 (M.D. Tenn. July 24, 2020), <i>appeal</i> <i>filed</i> , No. 20-5969 (6th Cir. Aug. 24, 2020) .....	24
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nettles v. GTECH Corp.</i> , 606 S.W.3d 726 (Tex. 2020) .....	25
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	34
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	35
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012) .....	26, 28
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood Ctr. for Choice v. Abbott</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1261 (2021).....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Wilson</i> , No. 3:21-00508-MGL, 2021 WL 672406 (D.S.C. Feb. 29, 2021), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 21-1369 (4th Cir. Apr. 5, 2021) .....	23, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011) .....	46
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	36
<i>PPGTSHS v. City of Lubbock</i> , No. 5:21-CV-114-H, 2021 WL 2385110 (N.D. Tex. June 1, 2021), <i>mot. for</i> <i>reconsideration filed</i> (N.D. Tex. June 29, 2021), ECF No. 51 .....	19
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 796 (S.D. Ohio 2019).....	24
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	38
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984).....	18, 49
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	37
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	36, 37, 45
<i>Reprod. Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Parson</i> , No. 19-2882, 2021 WL 2345256 (8th Cir. June 9, 2021), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , No. 21-3 (U.S. June 30, 2021), <i>vacated &amp; reh’g en banc granted</i> (8th Cir. July 13, 2021) (en banc) .....	24
<i>Reprod. Health Servs. v. Strange</i> , No. 17-13561, 2021 WL 2678574 (11th Cir. June 30, 2021).....	5
<i>Richard v. Hinson</i> , 70 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	28, 29, 31
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994) .....	26
<i>Robinson v. Marshall</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 1053 (M.D. Ala. 2019).....	24
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romaguera v. Gegenheimer</i> , 162 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 1998), <i>decision clarified on</i> <i>denial of reh’g</i> , 169 F.3d 223 (5th Cir. 1999).....	48
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	31, 32
<i>Rosborough v. Mgmt. &amp; Training Corp.</i> , 350 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	45
<i>S. Christian Leadership Conf. v. Sup. Ct. of La.</i> , 252 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2001).....	42, 43
<i>Scheideman v. City of Fort Worth</i> , No. 017-316515-20 (Tarrant Cnty. Dist. Ct. filed Apr. 17, 2020).....	45
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	27
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Justice Collective v. Kemp</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2020), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 20-13024 (11th Cir. Aug. 11, 2020) .....	24, 25
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	20
<i>Sojourner T. v. Edwards</i> , 974 F.2d 27 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	24
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	36
<i>State v. Golden’s Concrete Co.</i> , 962 P.2d 919 (Colo. 1998) .....	48
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	19
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953) .....	28
<i>Tex. Health &amp; Hum. Servs. Comm’n v. Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Fam. Planning &amp; Preventative Health Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 03–12–00745–CV, 2014 WL 1432566 (Tex. Ct. App. Apr. 9, 2014).....	43
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , No. 20-297, 2021 WL 2599472 (U.S. June 25, 2021).....	34
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....	32, 45
<i>United Indus., Inc. v. Simon-Hartley, Ltd.</i> , 91 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 1996).....	48
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....	37
<i>United States v. Brock</i> , 863 F. Supp. 851 (E.D. Wis. 1994).....	41
<i>United States v. Escalante</i> , 239 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	32
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	46
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	38
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 5 Cranch 115 (1803).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	45
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 948 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 305 (2020).....	35
<i>United States v. Zadeh</i> , 820 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	46
<i>United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Mich.</i> , 401 U.S. 576 (1971) .....	44
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	32
<i>W. Fork Advisors, LLC v. SunGard Consulting Servs., LLC</i> , 437 S.W.3d 917 (Tex. App. 2014).....	25
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Forte</i> , 497 S.W.3d 460 (Tex. 2016) .....	29
<i>Whole Woman’s Health All. v. Paxton</i> , No. 1:18-CV-00500-LY (W.D. Tex. June 14, 2018), ECF No. 1.....	17, 21, 45
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	5, 25, 27
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , No. 1:14-cv-284-LY (W.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2019), ECF No. 297.....	43
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 978 F.3d 896 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011) .....	46
<i>Women’s Med. Ctr. of Nw. Houston v. Bell</i> , 248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001).....	32, 33
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	21
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	31
 <b>Constitution, Statutes, &amp; Regulations</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	17, 46, 47, 48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 354.1167.....	15
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §§ 10.001–.002 .....	31
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 15.002 .....	12
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 30.022 .....	17, 42, 45, 47, 48
Tex. Fam. Code §§ 33.001–.014.....	15
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.002.....	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.008.....	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 171.011-.016.....	6
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.201.....	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.203.....	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code §171.204.....	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.205.....	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.207.....	18, 20
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.208.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.209.....	11, 12, 28, 30
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.210.....	12, 30
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.212.....	26
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 245.011 .....	8, 9
Tex. Ins. Code § 1696.002.....	15
Tex. Ins. Code §§ 11218.001–.006.....	15
Tex. Occ. Code § 164.052 .....	20
Tex. Occ. Code § 164.053 .....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	4, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
Kari White et al., Letter: <i>Changes in Abortion in Texas Following an Executive Order Ban During the Coronavirus Pandemic</i> , 325 JAMA 691, 691 (2021) .....	6
Kari White, et al., <i>Research Brief: Texas Senate Bill 8: Medical and Legal Implications</i> , Tex. Policy Evaluation Project (July 2021) .....	14
Letter from Hon. Steve Adler et al., to Tex. House of Representatives, <i>Open letter in opposition to HB 1515 and SB 8 from the Texas legal community</i> 2 (Apr. 28, 2021) .....	2
Nelson S. Ebaugh, <i>The Liability: Why You Should Understand the Five Tests of Civil Aiding and Abetting in Texas</i> , 78 Tex. B.J. 362 (2015) .....	33
Vinita Goyal et al., <i>Factors Associated with Abortion at 12 or More Weeks Gestation After Implementation of a Restrictive Texas Law</i> , 102 Contraception 314, 314–17 (2020) .....	15
